the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate
risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed by constant monitoring of interest rates.

Interest rates over the 12 month period were analysed and a sensitivity determined to show the effect on profit and equity
after tax if the interest rates at reporting date had been 100 basis points higher or lower, with all other variables held
constant. This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term
Australian and New Zealand interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures
in existence at the balance sheet date.

Cash term deposits, finance leases and insurance financing have fixed interest rates.  All other cash assets and the repaid
bank loan have floating interest rates.  At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all
other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

   2018  2017

   $  $

Impact on profit and equity

+1.00% (100 basis points)  24,292  3,155

-1.00% (100 basis points)  (24,292)  (3,155)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67

NOTE 24  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk arises as a result of having assets/cash flows denominated in a currency other than the home
currency in which they are reported.  At 30 June, the Group had the following exposure to foreign currency, shown in
Australian Dollars:

   2018  2017

   $  $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (NZD)  3,424,528  348,378

Trade and other receivables (NZD)  2,813,701  873,497

  6,238,229  1,221,875

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (NZD)  531,266  273,338

Finance leases (NZD)  411,262  -

  942,528  273,338

Exchange rates over the 12 month period were analysed and a sensitivity determined to show the effect on profit and
equity after tax if the NZD:AUD exchange rates at reporting date had been 10% basis higher or lower, with all other
variables held constant. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at
the balance sheet date:

   2018  2017

   $  $

Impact on equity

+10.00%   (529,570)  (94,854)

-10.00%   529,570  94,854

Capital Risk Management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business.  Capital consists of ordinary shares and retained earnings of the Group. The
Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as considers the potential of future dividends to ordinary
shareholders.  The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels
of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.